

# QUEEN'S LANDING

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Approved by the  
Queen's Landing Board of Directors

August 21, 2017

<b>SECTION 1. Overview .....</b>	<b>3</b>
1.1. Welcome to Queen’s Landing.....	3
1.2. Definitions.....	3
1.3. Complaints and Violations (Dispute Settlement Mechanism).....	4
<b>SECTION 2. Buildings and Grounds .....</b>	<b>7</b>
2.1. Interior/Exterior Changes.....	7
2.2. Doors and Windows.....	7
2.3. Patios, Porches, and Decks.....	8
2.4. Storage.....	8
2.5. Flammable Materials, Grills and Fire Pits .....	9
2.6. Bicycles.....	9
2.7. Pets.....	9
2.8. Vehicles.....	10
2.8.1. Parking.....	11
2.9. Trash and Recycling.....	12
2.10. TV Dish and Antennas .....	12
2.11. Landscape Enhancement.....	13
2.11.1. Landscape Enhancement Guidelines.....	14
2.12. EIFS, including Stucco and Dryvit Exteriors.....	14
2.12.1. Repair of Unauthorized Stucco/Dryvit Penetration.....	15
2.13. Miscellaneous.....	15
<b>SECTION 3. Clubhouse .....</b>	<b>17</b>
3.1. Hours/Description .....	17
3.2. Rules for Use.....	17
3.3. Rules for Chester Room Rental.....	18
3.4. Exercise Area .....	19
3.5. Racquetball Court.....	19
3.6. Social Room.....	20
<b>SECTION 4. Community Facilities.....</b>	<b>21</b>
4.1. Pool.....	21
4.1.1. Admission to Pool .....	22
4.1.2. Pool Rules.....	23
4.2. Tennis Courts .....	23
4.3. Small boat, canoe and kayak racks.....	24
<b>SECTION 5. Leasing of Units .....</b>	<b>26</b>
5.1. Addendum to Lease.....	26
5.1.1. Tenant Insurance.....	26
5.2. Unit Owner’s Responsibilities .....	26
5.3. Tenant’s Responsibilities .....	27
5.4. New Tenant Unit Registration.....	27
5.5. Rental Unit Registration Fee.....	28
<b>SECTION 6. Rules and Regulations Short List.....</b>	<b>29</b>

## SECTION 1. Overview

### 1.1. Welcome to Queen's Landing

You own or rent a home in the finest residential condominium community on Kent Island. Queen's Landing is a unique waterfront community with amenities that provide an extremely pleasant lifestyle for all who live here. With the low resident density per acre and endless waterfront, you will find Queen's Landing a spacious and relaxing retreat to come home to and enjoy the simple pleasures of life. It is important that all unit owners and tenants read and understand their rights and responsibilities as presented in this document.

As with any Homeowners' Association, this document defines the rules and policies which all residents must follow in order to ensure the general welfare and safety of the community. These rules and policies were written with the "reasonable person standard" as a guide, where each person has a duty to behave as a reasonable person would under the same or similar circumstance of varying situations.

This document will refer to the Council of Unit Owners as either the Queen's Landing Council of Unit Owners (QLCUO) or the Association.

### 1.2. Definitions

The terms **Common Element** and **Limited Common Element** are used extensively in the Queen's Landing Rules and Regulations. Below is a general explanation of Common Element and Limited Common Element as it applies to Unit Owners and the Association.

**Common Elements** - consist of all the areas of the Condominium except the individual units and the associated Limited Common Element. A Common Element is any area in the community to which all unit owners/tenants have access. Examples include, but are not limited to: pool, clubhouse, walking path. The boat docks/piers are not Common Elements. The Queen's Landing Council of Unit Owners is normally responsible for the maintenance of all Common Elements. Consult the Queen's Landing By-Laws, Exhibit B, for specific details of Common Element maintenance responsibilities.

**Limited Common Elements** – consist of the area immediately surrounding the individual units and are described on the Plats and Plans of the community. The amount of Limited Common area associated with each unit varies throughout the community. The Plats are available in the clubhouse office. Examples of Limited Common Elements include, but are not limited to, patios, decks, and outside stairwells. Access to and use of Limited Common Elements is normally restricted to the unit owner/tenant. The Queen's Landing Council of Unit Owners is normally responsible for the maintenance of the Limited Common Elements. Consult the Queen's Landing By-Laws, Exhibit B, for specific details of maintenance responsibilities.

**Changes to the Common/Limited Common Elements and to the Units** - All requests for changes or additions to Common or Limited Common Elements and the units themselves must be made in writing via the Architectural Change Request form. These forms are

available at the Clubhouse Office or online at the Queen's Landing website ([www.queenslanding.org](http://www.queenslanding.org)) or the Tidewater Property Management website ([www.tidewaterproperty.com](http://www.tidewaterproperty.com)). All assessments and fees must be current before any Architectural Change Request form will be considered. Any request to alter the physical structure of the building will require that you submit detailed specifications and drawings from your contractor, along with the Architectural Change Request Form. The Covenants Committee (see section at the end of this document re: Covenants Committee) investigates all requests, and you will be notified in a timely fashion of the outcome of this investigation. No changes or additions are to be made until you have received written approval. In most cases, you the unit owner will be responsible for all costs and future maintenance of the changed or added element. Failure to maintain changed or added elements could result in their removal by the Association at the owner's expense. When selling a unit with a changed and/or added element, the seller must notify the buyer of the maintenance responsibility in writing, and confirmation of this notification must be sent to the Association's Managing Agent. Failure to supply this notification to the buyer does not negate the buyer's responsibility to maintain the added/changed element. See Rule 2.1(b).

### **1.3. Complaints and Violations (Dispute Settlement Mechanism)**

In an effort to document complaints and possible covenant violations, unit owners are asked to provide the Association Manager with the following written information (tenant complaints must be submitted by the Unit Owner):

- Your name and unit address
- Your email address (if applicable) and home phone number
- Date(s) and time(s) of the alleged violation(s)
- Unit address where the alleged violation(s) occurred
- Background circumstances of the alleged violation(s)
- Your concerns and recommended action
- A statement concerning your willingness to appear for a formal Board hearing

This information may be submitted via the Queen's Landing Web Site at [www.queenslanding.org](http://www.queenslanding.org), select "Covenants tab" located on top of the page then select "Forms Online" located on the top right side of the page. You may also submit the information in person at the Association Manager's Office located in the Clubhouse or through an email to the Tidewater Association Manager at [teaton@tidewaterproperty.com](mailto:teaton@tidewaterproperty.com)

Once a written complaint/violation is received by the Association Manager, the validity must be evaluated by the Covenants Committee, and as necessary the Board of Directors. If the complaint/alleged violation is found valid, the following sequence as directed in Section 11-113 of the Maryland Condominium Act will begin:

- (a) **Courtesy Notice:** At the discretion of the Covenants Committee, or the Board of Directors, an email, or letter may be sent to the alleged violator requesting they immediately stop or correct the violation. No Community sanction or loss of privilege will occur if a courtesy notice is sent. If the alleged violation is not

resolved within five business days or any other reasonable time period as determined by the Association Manager under the circumstances, formal written notification will follow.

(b) **Written Notification:** A written notification will be sent to the alleged violator requesting they cease and desist from the activities that generated the alleged violation. The letter will specify:

- Notification that a written complaint has been received
- The alleged violation and the action required to stop the violation
- Time period (5 days) during which the alleged violation may be stopped, or a show cause hearing may be requested without sanctions taken

If the alleged violation continues past the five (5 days) period stated in the written notice, or if the same rule/regulation is violated within 12 months of the written notice, the Board will serve the alleged violator with written notice announcing a hearing to be held by the Board.

(c) **Notice of Hearing:** If the alleged violation continues as outlined above, a written notice will be sent to the alleged violator. The letter will specify:

- Nature of the alleged violation
- Announcement of the time and place of a “Show Cause Hearing” (not less than 10 days from the date of the notice)
- Invitation to the violator to attend the hearing, and to provide any statement, evidence or witness on his/her behalf
- Notification that possible fines and/or sanctions could be imposed
- The written notice must be entered into the minutes of the hearing.

The letter will also state that the hearing will be held in executive session and that the owner will be responsible for reimbursing all Queen’s Landing legal costs, as applicable, if it is determined a violation has been committed.

(d) **Hearing:** A hearing will be held should the alleged violation not be resolved. A quorum of the Board of Directors is required to hold the hearing. They will hear all evidence and circumstances relevant to the issue at hand. If it is determined that the owner or the owner’s tenant or guest has committed a violation, the Board may take such action as required to resolve the identified violation(s), including any Community sanctions and fines as deemed appropriate. The Board may also choose to invoice the owner for any applicable legal costs incurred by the Association in addition to any sanctions or fines. All violations are subject to fines of \$25 or 1% of the unit owners Association dues, whichever is higher, as provided in Section 9.1(g) of the QLCUO Bylaws. The Board may levy the fines on a daily basis and/or per occurrence without further hearings. Unpaid fines and other costs will be subject to formal collection action, as defined in the Bylaws, including filing a lien against the property.

The hearing will be conducted in executive session at which only Board members, the Board's invited witnesses, the charging Unit Owner(s), witnesses, and legal counsel (if applicable), the accused Unit Owner(s), witnesses, legal counsel (if applicable), Association Manager, and Association legal counsel (if applicable) will be permitted to be present. The accused Unit Owner(s) does not have to be present.

The President of the Board, or his/her designee, will serve as the Hearing Officer of the hearing. The Association Manager or President will state the basis of the complaint/demand, with the assistance of any material witnesses (if applicable). The accused Unit Owner(s) will have the opportunity to provide his/her own witnesses, and to have a reasonable period in which to present any mitigating circumstance or "show cause" in his/her defense. The unit owner shall have the right to cross-examine witnesses.

- (e) **Report:** At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board shall either issue a finding to those present or issue within five (5) business days a written opinion of its findings. The Board's written opinion will include confirmation of the original notice of violation(s), copy of the Notification of Hearing to the accused Unit Owner, a brief statement of who was present at the hearing, the violation, the evidence presented at the hearing, the decision reached, a brief explanation of the decision, and any remedy imposed, including sanctions and/or fines and the time table for compliance. Fines that are not paid within 15 days upon receipt of the report will be subject to late fees, covered in the Bylaws Article 9, and will be subject to a lien in accordance with the Governing Documents and the Maryland Contract Lien Act.

## **SECTION 2. Buildings and Grounds**

### **2.1. Interior/Exterior Changes**

Any structural changes, improvements or alterations within a unit which cut through existing walls, support studs or floor joists, and changes, improvements or alterations made to Common Elements or Limited Common Elements require prior written approval from the appropriate committees acting on behalf of the Board of Directors or the Board of Directors. A request to change or alter the physical structure to a unit, Common Element or Limited Common Element requires that the Board receive detailed specifications and/or drawings on an Architectural Change Request (ACR) form. The request will be reviewed by the Covenants Committee, Maintenance Committee or Landscaping Committee, as appropriate. A reply to the request will be sent no later than 45 days from the date of the submission. A unit owner shall not begin any work until written approval is received. ACR forms are available on the Queen's Landing web site and at the Queen's Landing Clubhouse Office.

- (a) Interior painting, wallpapering, carpet replacement, decorating, or other non-structural changes within a unit do not require Board approval.
- (b) In addition to obtaining an ACR before making any structural changes, improvements or alterations which cut through existing walls, support studs or floor joists, the unit owner is responsible for obtaining all county building permits and inspections.
- (c) In most cases, the unit owner will be responsible for all costs and future maintenance of approved changes or additions. Failure to maintain approved changes or additions could result in their removal by the Association at the unit owner's expense. When selling a unit with an approved change or addition, the seller must notify the buyer of his/her responsibility to maintain such changes or additions in writing and send a dated confirmation of this notification sent to the Association Manager. Failure to supply this notification to the buyer does not negate the buyer's responsibility to maintain the added or changed element. See Rule 1.2.
- (d) The contractor doing work for a unit owner shall check in with the Office before starting work. The contractor must be insured, licensed and bonded.
- (e) The rules and regulations in this section do not cover all aspects of maintenance. The Bylaws, including Appendix B thereto, govern.

### **2.2. Doors and Windows**

Replacement, additions or alterations to doors (including storm and screen doors), windows or skylights require that an Architectural Change Request form be submitted to the Queen's Landing Clubhouse Office for approval. ACR forms are available on the Queen's Landing web site and at the Queen's Landing Clubhouse Office.

- (a) A list of the approved styles and colors is available in the Clubhouse Office.
- (b) Shades and window coverings must be of neutral color, for example white, off-white or cream colored to the outside and must be maintained in a manner that will not

detract from the visual appearance of the community based on a reasonable person's standard.

- (c) No item other than those designed for the express purpose to shade or cover a window or door is permitted. Reflective solar film on units is prohibited.
- (d) Decorative door glass may be installed but requires that an Architectural Change Request form be submitted to the Queen's Landing Clubhouse Office for approval.

### **2.3. Patios, Porches, and Decks**

- (a) Patios, porches and decks must be maintained in a manner that will not detract from the visual appearance of the community. Installation of patio or deck awnings and any permanent outdoor flooring such as tile and stamped concrete pavers requires that an Architectural Change Request form be submitted to the Queen's Landing Clubhouse Office for approval. A list of the approved styles and colors of outdoor flooring is available in the Clubhouse Office. Carpet is not permitted to be permanently installed on patios or wooden decks.
- (b) No articles such as rugs, towels, clothing, etc., shall be hung from balcony railings, doors or windows, or placed upon windowsills.
- (c) Decorative flags, banners and pennants may only be displayed from the rear of the unit and must be mounted on the rear patio, porch or deck. All such flags, banners and pennants must be tasteful, inoffensive, and not block the view of other residents. There are no restrictions as to the display of the American flag as long as the size and location does not interfere with a neighbor's view and access. The physical condition and display of the flag must conform to United States standards. See [www.ushistory.org/betsy/flagetiq.html](http://www.ushistory.org/betsy/flagetiq.html) for US flag rules and regulations.
- (d) All patios, porches and decks shall be kept neat and orderly and not detract from the overall appearance of the Community.

### **2.4. Storage**

- (a) Nothing should be stored in the rear of the unit in a manner that detracts from the visual appearance of the community. Items shall not be stored on main entrance porches.
- (b) Storage bins and/or containers designed for outdoor use that do not detract from the visual appearance of the community may be used on patios, not including main entrance porches, upon approval of an ACR.
- (c) Small boats, dinghies and other water crafts shall be stored on areas provided at the Clubhouse or on other authorized racks. Such craft must be registered with the Office. Kayaks may be stored on patios and back porches, but not in violation of Section 2.4(a) and (b). Items requiring a licensed, wheeled trailer shall not be stored on patios or Limited Common Elements.
- (d) Homeowners wishing to construct individual kayak racks on their rear porch or patio must submit an ACR. Kayak racks may not penetrate the stucco surface.



## **2.5. Flammable Materials, Grills and Fire Pits**

- (a) No hibachi, gas-fired grill (including propane tanks), charcoal grill, fire pit or similar devices used for cooking, heating, or other purpose, shall be used or kindled on any balcony except for the use of UL electric grills or similar electrical apparatus.
- (b) No open flame (*e.g.*, decorative torches, grills, etc.) may be used under an overhanging portion of the building structure, or within fifteen (15) feet (QACounty Code 2016), of any building. Patios and porches that have a deck, roof, or open awning above them are considered overhangs.
- (c) When using an open flame, a fire extinguisher shall be accessible.
- (d) Flammable liquids including, but not limited to, propane, gasoline, kerosene, etc., may not be stored in any living space in Queen's Landing. Flammable liquids stored in otherwise appropriate locations may not exceed 2.6 gallons and must be in approved safety cans.
- (e) Propane tanks are not allowed on second floor balconies or decks. Propane tanks are allowed on patios but they are not allowed under a roof or any other overhang (*e.g.* a second story deck).

## **2.6. Bicycles**

- (a) Bicycle storage shall be on rear patios and porches, deck areas or within the units or where bike racks are provided.
- (b) Adriatic (end units) and other units with front patios may store bicycles in the front patio so long as the storage is in compliance with Section 2.4(a) (should not detract from the visual appearance of the community).
- (c) Riding on the grass is prohibited.
- (d) Children under the age of ten (10) riding bicycles shall be under the supervision of a responsible adult.
- (e) Any bicycle powered by an engine/motor that is more than 50 cc's must be licensed.
- (f) No bicycles powered by an engine or motor that is unlicensed is permitted on Queen's Landing property.
- (g) Bicyclists must operate their bicycles in accordance with Title 21, subtitles 5 and 12 of the Maryland Code (*e.g.*, bell or horn required, helmet for anyone under 16 required, and front white light and rear red reflector required when dark).

## **2.7. Pets**

- (a) Queen's Landing residents may have orderly domestic pets provided pet owners register their pet(s) with the Office and comply with Queen Anne's County codes

(Title 9, Section 9, QA Code) and Maryland State ordinances and that such pets are not kept or maintained for commercial purposes.

- (b) The maintenance, keeping, boarding, breeding, and raising of animals, livestock, poultry or reptiles of any kind within any unit or upon any Element of Queen's Landing is prohibited.
- (c) Pets are not permitted to run free (unleashed) within the community. Domestic pets causing or creating a nuisance, safety or health hazard, or unreasonable disturbance or noise must be permanently removed from the property upon written notice.
- (d) An individual who walks a pet is required to have his/her pet leashed and have the pet under direct control at all times. Pet waste must be picked up and properly disposed of (*e.g.*, in the Pet Waste Stations or other appropriate containers). In addition, an adult must directly supervise any child walking or playing with pets when on Common or Limited Common Elements.
- (e) Queen's Landing unit owners should not feed the deer, geese, and ducks that visit and live on our property because of the potential contamination of the grounds from droppings and the danger to the animals.
- (f) Pet owners are directly responsible for any damage caused by their pet(s) to landscaping and community property (*e.g.*, lampposts).

## **2.8. Vehicles**

- (a) Owners, tenants or residents who park in Queen's Landing must register their vehicles at the clubhouse office and display a Queen's Landing parking sticker on the front windshield.
- (b) Approved residential vehicles include conventional passenger vehicles, SUV's, non-commercial pickup trucks, vans (not to include camper or extended vans), and motorcycles.
- (c) The Association Manager must be notified prior to parking any non-commercial large vehicle in the clubhouse parking lot. This includes trailers, campers, recreational vehicles (RVs), boats and jet skis.
- (d) Trailers, campers, recreational vehicles (RVs), boats, jet skis and other non-commercial large vehicles may only be parked at the clubhouse parking lot not to exceed 48 hours within any one month without prior written permission of the Board.  
- Only residents may park these vehicles in the clubhouse parking lot. Vehicles may not be occupied while parked in the clubhouse parking lot.
- (e) Commercial vehicles including delivery, moving, or contractor vehicles, are prohibited to park at Queen's Landing overnight and are subject to fines and/or towing at unit owner's expense.
- (f) Vehicles may not display commercial signage of any type. Vehicles with commercial signage may be towed unless the vehicle or signage is covered by an appropriate cover.

- (g) Vehicles with removable trailer hitches must remove their hitches for overnight parking as a safety issue for persons walking at night.
- (h) With the exception of contractors working on the Property during the day, vehicles may not store ladders or other commercial items on the vehicle while parked in Queen's Landing.
- (i) Motorcycles must use kickstand guards to avoid damaging the asphalt. Motorcycle Garages may only be placed in the overflow parking lots between buildings 37&45, behind building 53, or opposite building 5.
- (j) Vehicles approved to park at Queen's Landing must be roadworthy, maintained so as not to create a safety or health hazard, and display current registration tags.
- (k) Other than emergency services, such as jump starts and tire changes, maintenance/repairs are not allowed on any Common or Limited Common Element which includes designated parking areas. Washing and waxing vehicles is permitted.
- (l) A request in writing for a dumpster, storage pod, or moving van or truck placed on the property must be made to the Association Manager at least 3 days in advance. The request must include the size, location, and length of time the dumpster, pod, or moving van or truck will be on the property. After the dumpster, pod, or moving van or truck has been removed, the unit owner is responsible for the clean-up and/or repair of the parking lot or other Common or Limited Common Elements. If the unit owner fails to clean up and/or repair, Queen's Landing will bill the unit owner for the clean-up and/or repair.

### **2.8.1. Parking**

Except as provided in section (d) herein, there is no reserved parking on Queen's Landing. Since we do not have sufficient space to ensure parking for 2 vehicles per unit, we urge multi-car families, visitors, and guests to use the overflow parking as available.

- (a) No one shall park in such a way as to impede ready access to another parking space or impede or obstruct the egress of another vehicle or the passage of emergency vehicles.
- (b) Vehicle covers shall be neutral in color with the rear license visible.
- (c) Vehicles shall be parked so as not to impede access to the sidewalk.
- (d) Vehicles must remain off the grassy Common and Limited Common Elements.
- (e) Handicapped Parking Access. A written request, to include an appropriate certification from the Department of Motor Vehicles, for a handicapped parking space must be submitted to the Office at the clubhouse. A copy of the current certification must be kept on file in the clubhouse office. All certificates are subject to periodic review.
- (f) Motorcyclists should read Section 2.8(i).

## 2.9. Trash and Recycling

- (a) All trash is to be contained in heavy-duty well secured trash bags and placed in an easily accessible place in front of the unit after sunset during the evening prior to trash pick-up day. Trash cans are not permitted curbside in front of the units and will not be picked up by our Contractor.
- (b) Trash/garbage may not be stored longer than the next trash pick-up day. Trash containers for deposits of trash are available for weekend and non-pick-up days in the fenced in area at the Maintenance shed location.
- (c) Trash cans are not permitted at individual units.
- (d) Marina trash may be placed in the Maintenance area trash containers or placed at the resident's unit street pick-up points but not at the end of the piers.
- (e) Recycling bins are available at the Maintenance area. A list of recyclable items is printed on the recycling bins. Only the identified items may be deposited in the bins. Nothing may be left at the recycling area that does not qualify as recyclable material. All non-recyclable materials should be placed in the trash bins up in the Maintenance shed area and placed in the appropriate containers.
- (f) **Any outside contractors retained by unit owners must be told that they are to remove any debris and may not use the Queens Landing trash or recycling areas at Queen's Landing. Residents who do work at private units may not use the Queens Landing trash or recycling areas for construction debris.**  
See <http://www.qac.org/556/Transfer-Station>
- (g) **NO TRESPASSING** signage is now posted at the Maintenance area warning of criminal prosecution and a \$1,000 fine for unauthorized use of the facilities.

## 2.10. TV Dish and Antennas

Satellite dishes, antennas, and other devices for the reception of over-the-air video programming services which do not exceed thirty-nine (39) inches (one meter) in diameter may be installed provided the following rules are met. Improperly installed devices are subject to removal at the owners' expense.

- (a) A request for approval from the Covenants Committee is required via an Architectural Change Request (ACR) prior to installing any reception device(s).
- (b) Devices may be installed on the outside of the unit and on Limited Common Elements (See building plats on file at the Clubhouse Office for area designation of Limited Common Elements). It is recommended that unit owners locate such devices as inconspicuously as possible so as not to detract from the building appearance. Ground mounted devices shall be hidden from view, to the extent possible, by use of landscaping. **Devices may not be mounted in locations that require the penetration of the stucco siding.**

- (c) Mounting the device on the ***back*** side of the roof of the building is required. Where possible, any new wiring for satellite TV access shall be attached to an existing satellite dish, rather than adding a new dish. In the event that a satellite signal cannot be accessed on the backside of the roof, the contractor must contact the Association Manager for a resolution and may not install a satellite dish on the front of a unit without authorization from Queen's Landing.
- (d) The Association Manager of Queen's Landing shall be notified of the appointment time for said installation or hookup and be given the opportunity to inspect as work is being planned and done by the installer.
- (e) Devices will not be installed so as to obstruct or interfere with the viewing pleasure of other unit owners.
- (f) Any existing dish must be removed prior to sale closing or transfer of a unit. (see 2.10 (k))**
- (g) All wiring or peripheral equipment shall be concealed and firmly secured. Where exposed, painted to match that part of the building to which it is attached
- (h) Tenants may install a device if he/she receives prior written approval from the unit owner. An ACR submitted by the owner is required before installation.
- (i) The unit owner is responsible for repairs and any damages to other units and/or Common Elements resulting from the installation or use of such devices.
- (j) Contractors must have liability and worker's compensation insurance and all necessary licenses for the purpose of installing such devices.
- (k) The unit owner is responsible for the removal of such devices, wiring and other peripheral equipment and shall restore the area to its original condition unless the buyer plans to utilize the same provider.
- (l) Each unit is entitled to one satellite dish unless approved by the Covenants Committee and/or the Board pursuant to an ACR.

## **2.11. Landscape Enhancement**

Landscaping in and around Queen's Landing is designed to promote consistent visual quality throughout the community for the enjoyment of all residents and guests. Landscaping enhancements are encouraged as long as all proposed enhancements comply with the following guidelines:

- (a) An approved Landscape Change Request is required before beginning any landscape enhancement to Limited Common Elements. Once an enhancement has been approved, the maintenance and up keep become the responsibility of the unit owner. Forms are available on the Queen's Landing website / Tidewater Portal or at the Clubhouse Office.
- (b) Enhancements shall not obstruct the view of other unit owners. Maintenance and upkeep of Limited Common Element enhancements become the responsibility of the buyer when selling a unit.

- (c) Approved enhancements become the responsibility of the requesting unit owner. Failure to maintain the enhancement as prescribed herein will cause the enhancement to be removed by the Association at the unit owner's expense.
- (d) Buyers of units with approved enhancements shall become responsible for maintenance and upkeep of the enhancements. The buyer shall have the option of maintaining the enhancement or of removing it, at no cost to the Association, and returning the grounds to its original design.

### **2.11.1. Landscape Enhancement Guidelines**

Any changes or additions to the Limited Common Element, with the exception of the planting of annual-type flowers, require written permission from the Landscape Committee via the Landscape Change Request Form.

- (a) Adding a New Patio: Installing poured concrete patios, patio blocks/bricks with concrete grouting, or a wooden deck patio is prohibited. Allowed materials are: flat stone, sandstone, brick, or blocks/tiles/pavers set in sand. All patio materials must be of a neutral or earth tone color. Pressure treated wood borders are permitted. Patios are only allowed at the rear of the unit, and cannot extend out beyond the boundary of the limited common element as depicted on the recorded building plat.
- (b) Adding Garden/Shrubs: All garden areas must be removable and the landscaping cannot exceed the Limited Common Element from the existing structure. The enclosed or open patio that comes with the building is considered the existing structure. The width of the garden cannot exceed the width of the unit. Flower gardens can be placed in the front of the unit as long as they do not extend into the Common Element/Ground. End units may place flower gardens on the side of the unit as long as they do not extend into the Common Element/Ground.
- (c) Patio/garden areas placed on the Limited Common Element must be approved by the Landscape committee through an Landscape Change Request and maintained by the unit owner or tenant. Patio/garden areas that are not approved or maintained, or that do not meet the above criteria, will be removed by the Association at the owner's expense.
- (d) When selling a unit with an enhanced Limited Common Element patio/garden area, the seller must inform the buyer of the above responsibilities in writing and a signed confirmation of this sent to the Associations Managing agent. The buyer will have the option of maintaining the designated area or turning it over to the Landscape Committee to maintain or remove at owner's expense.

### **2.12. EIFS, including Stucco and Dryvit Exteriors**

Queens Landing is a premier waterfront community. Our Association Manager and staff take care to protect the buildings from the effects of water and moisture which are common to any waterfront community. Queens Landing maintenance ensures our

buildings' water barrier remains intact by building inspection and by reviewing any Architectural Change Request which would require penetration of the stucco. Because of this, the Board of Directors with recommendation from the Maintenance Committee establishes the following guidelines:

- (a) Penetration of the exterior stucco/dryvit is prohibited, unless the penetration is in a permanently enclosed structure, without the prior consent of the Covenants Committee and/or Board. An Architectural Change Request (ACR) is required.
- (b) Unit owners are responsible for the repair of damage resulting from any unauthorized penetration.

#### **2.12.1. Repair of Unauthorized Stucco/Dryvit Penetration**

- (a) Unit owners who are in violation of this stucco policy will receive a notice when their building is scheduled for repair. Unit owners will prepare their unit by removing whatever is attached to the wall before the scheduled repair date
- (b) Punctures that are 1" in diameter or less will be repaired at no charge to the Unit owner.
- (c) Punctures in excess of 1" in diameter or which requires re-stuccoing will be repaired when weather and air temperature is suitable for the repair. The unit owner will be charged for materials and time for this repair
- (d) Unit owners are not permitted to make repairs on their own unless approval is received on an Architectural Change Request (ACR). Obtaining prior approval is mandatory because of the specialized procedure to ensure a successful repair.
- (e) Unit owners who prefer to contract repair at their own expense may do so provided the process is completely documented by a qualified contractor, documentation of same is submitted with a complete Architectural Change Request (ACR), and approval is received on the Architectural Change Request (ACR) form prior to the scheduled repair date and work commences.

#### **2.13. Miscellaneous**

- (a) Exterior clotheslines are prohibited.
- (b) Firewood may be stored outside only if neatly stacked on, enclosed rear patios, rear decks, or on side entrance porches when referring to the Adriatic end units..
- (c) Firewood should be stacked at least two inches away from any exterior walls to discourage termite infestation and reduce fire hazards.
- (d) Wood stacked on the rear patios and decks must not be higher than the top of the patio/deck enclosure. Wood stacked on a deck should be on a rack to keep the firewood off the deck surface.
- (e) No commercial sign shall be erected, posted, or displayed upon the exterior of any unit or placed in the window or on the door of any unit or on any vehicle. See Rule 2.8(e) (vehicles).

- (f) Signs may be displayed for political candidates or to advertise the support or defeat of a question submitted to voters in accordance with the Election Law Article. Such signs may be displayed from 30 days prior to 7 days past the date of the associated election or vote. Such displays are prohibited on the Common Element and may be prohibited with certain provisions of federal, state, and local law.
- (g) All unit owners and their tenants are responsible for leaving their thermostats set to a minimum of 55 degrees Fahrenheit from November 1 to March 31 if the units are not occupied in order to prevent pipes from freezing and bursting. If the unit owner is going to be absent for more than 30 days, the unit owner must drain the water pipes and shut off the water line with the exception of the sprinkler system. The breaker for the hot water heater should be turned off.
- (h) Water pressure to outside hose bibs must be shut off, and hoses disconnected and drained by residents no later than November 1 of each year and remain shut off until March 31. Landlords shall notify and ensure that their tenants comply with this section. If not in compliance, the unit owner or his/her tenant responsible for damaging the unit or neighboring units, limited common elements and/or common elements will be responsible for the damage in accordance with the Queen's Landing governing documents and the Maryland Condominium Act.
- (i) Loud music and excessive noise are prohibited.
- (j) Smoke detectors must be in working order and the Unit Owner shall replace the batteries (if battery operated) at least once each year. Landlords shall notify and ensure that their tenants comply with this section.
- (k) Use of unlicensed motorized vehicles of any kind, skateboards, motorized scooters and rollerblades is prohibited in all areas of Queen's Landing.
- (l) Holiday decorations shall be placed no earlier than 30 days prior to the holiday and removed no later than 30 days after the holiday.
- (m) All units must have at least one working fire extinguisher.
- (n) All units must have their dryer vents cleaned at least once a year.



## **SECTION 3. Clubhouse**

### **3.1. Hours/Description**

The Clubhouse is open daily from 5:00 am until 11:00 pm. Access to the Clubhouse is via an assigned access fob. When registering in the Office, new Owners must purchase a key fob at a cost of \$10.00. Landlords must register new tenants with the Office in order for them to purchase a key fob. Key fobs should be returned to the Office when the Unit is sold.

- (a) The first floor of the Clubhouse houses the lobby, library, Association Manager Offices, restrooms, social room, exercise room and racquetball court. The access fob permits access to the exercise room, social room and racquetball court.
- (b) The second floor of the Clubhouse consists of The Chester Room, which includes a large meeting/activity area, bar area and kitchen. The Chester Room is used for Association meetings, Association sponsored meetings, community parties and social activities, and can be rented by unit owners for private functions accommodating up to 125 people. The Marina Executive Committee may use The Chester Room at no charge for meetings; however, the Marina Executive Committee must rent The Chester Room for social events. Owners may use the Clubhouse for Association related meetings or Board authorized activities at no charge.

### **3.2. Rules for Use**

- (a) All persons using any of the Community Amenities, including the Clubhouse common area facilities, The Chester Room, Social Room, Exercise Room, Racquetball Court, Pool and Tennis Courts, must conduct themselves properly at all times. This includes proper care and use of the amenities and equipment, proper personal behavior, and respect for other users.
- (b) THERE IS NO SMOKING IN THE CLUBHOUSE.
- (c) The Clubhouse, and all community amenities, are for the exclusive use of unit owners of Queen's Landing and their invited guests, or the tenants of unit owners. The following unit owners (and their tenants) are not permitted to use the Clubhouse:
  - Unit owners who are not current on all assessments
  - Unit owners, or their tenants, with pending unresolved violations
  - Unit owners, or their tenants, whose past history indicates a lack of responsibility in caring for the Clubhouse
  - For any other reason the Board of Directors determines or justifies refusing to allow access to the Clubhouse and its facilities

Any refusal to use the Clubhouse shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth Section 1.3 above

**Exception:** Unit Owners otherwise prohibited from using the Clubhouse facilities are permitted to attend official Queen's Landing Meetings and interact with the Association Manager.

- (d) Anyone (Unit Owner or Tenant) that is unable to use the Clubhouse, or its facilities, because they do not meet the aforementioned criteria may not attempt to circumvent this rule by claiming to be an 'invited guest' of a unit owner in good standing
- (e) Any individual(s) who are not permitted to access the Clubhouse, or its facilities, under this section, or that attempt to use the Clubhouse, or its facilities, outside of authorized operating hours, shall be considered trespassing, and any unit owner or the Association Manager may report the trespass to the Sheriff's office.
- (f) Owners will be held responsible for the conduct of their tenants/guests.
- (g) Children under the age of 16 are permitted in the clubhouse and all its facilities under the following conditions:
  - 1. When accompanied by a unit owner or tenant 18 years or older.
  - 2. For such temporary purposes as using the bathroom facility, attending a social event or purchasing a snack.
- (h) The Association Manager and the Board of Directors have the authority to have individuals removed from the clubhouse for improper conduct. Individuals who are asked to leave are expected to do so immediately and will be reported to the Social/Clubhouse Committee for possible suspension of Clubhouse privileges. If warranted, law enforcement will be contacted.
- (i) No pets are allowed in the Clubhouse other than documented service dogs.
- (j) Loud music and other nuisance noise is not permitted in the Clubhouse and swimming pool area.
- (k) The clubhouse and its equipment are the property of all unit owners. Unit owners are encouraged to enforce these rules and to report any violations to the Association Manager or the Board of Directors.

### **3.3. Rules for Chester Room Rental**

- (a) The Chester Room may be rented by unit owners for private parties during periods of nonscheduled use. Tenants cannot directly rent the community room, but they can request their unit owner to rent it on their behalf. The unit owner accepts full responsibility for the conduct of the tenant and the tenant's guests when the unit owner rents The Chester Room on behalf of the tenant.
- (b) The exercise area, social room and racquetball court are not available for private parties and are not included in The Chester Room rental. The pool and its enclosed grounds are not included with The Chester Room rental, but can be rented under a separate contract. Contact the Association Manager for details and procedures.

- (c) Fees for The Chester Room use include a room rental fee, a security deposit and a cleanup fee. The security deposit and cleanup fee are refundable in part or whole, depending on condition after use. Contact the Association Manager for details and fees.
- (d) Unit owners or tenants who rent The Chester Room are responsible for properly disposing of all trash, recycling and garbage in the containers provided outside of the Clubhouse.
- (e) The Board of Directors reserves the right to refuse to rent The Chester Room to unit owners or their tenants under the following conditions:
  - 1. Unit owners who are not current on all assessments
  - 2. Unit owners with pending unresolved violations
  - 3. Unit owners and or their tenants whose past rental history indicates a lack of responsibility in caring for The Chester Room facility
  - 4. For any other reason the Board of Directors determines or justified for refusing to rent The Chester Room, so long as such refusal is consistent with Maryland Condominium Act, the Bylaws and these Rules and Regulations.

Any refusal to rent the Chester Room shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 1.3 above

### **3.4. Exercise Area**

- (a) Persons using the equipment do so at their own risk. Queen's Landing assumes no responsibility for any injury resulting from use of the fitness equipment or malfunctions thereof.
- (b) Persons using the equipment should check all adjustments, weights, and connections before using the equipment.
- (c) Persons using the equipment must wipe down the equipment after use. All equipment, weights, balls, etc., should be returned to their appropriate place after use.
- (d) Food and drinks, other than water or energy drinks, are not authorized for consumption on or around the exercise equipment.
- (e) The Exercise Area is considered part of the Clubhouse, and all applicable Rules listed for the Clubhouse shall apply to the Exercise Area.
- (f) Do not drop off unwanted exercise equipment in the exercise room.
- (g) Exercise equipment is not for use by children under the age of 18 unless accompanied by an adult over the age of 18.

### **3.5. Racquetball Court**

Persons using the court must abide by the court rules. These include, but are not limited to, the following:

- (a) Play at your own risk.

- (b) The court is to be used **ONLY** for racquetball, handball, Wallyball, squash, Pickleball and other Board-approved uses only.
- (c) The court is not to be used for child-play such as running, jumping rope, ball-playing and other such games while a parent is using the exercise equipment.
- (d) Food and drinks are not allowed in the court area.
- (e) Only common equipment used in the conduct of the game may be used on the court.
- (f) Racquetball court shoes must have white soles.
- (g) Clean shoes must be worn to prevent damage to the court floor.
- (h) Safety thongs on rackets must be worn.
- (i) Safety glasses must be worn at all times.
- (j) Observe a one (1) hour time limit when playing if others are waiting for the court
- (k) The Racquetball Court is considered part of the Clubhouse, and all applicable Rules listed for the Clubhouse shall apply to the Racquetball court.
- (l) The Racquetball Court is not for use by children under the age of 18 unless the parent or supervising adult is playing the approved game with the child.

### **3.6. Social Room**

- (a) To be used by residents and their guests for card and board games, reading, and socializing activities.
- (b) The social room is for all residents and their guests on a first-come-first-use basis.
- (c) Loud music is not permitted.
- (d) Clean up any food or trash and leave the room neat and orderly for the next guest.
- (e) Do not leave leftover food or drinks in the refrigerator.
- (f) Furnishings and furniture may not be removed from the room.
- (g) Smoking is not permitted.
- (h) Access to the pool area is permitted only during open pool hours.
- (i) The Social Room is considered part of the Clubhouse, and all applicable Rules listed for the Clubhouse shall apply to the Social Room.

## **SECTION 4. Community Facilities**

### **4.1. Pool**

The normal season for the community pool is from Memorial Day weekend to Labor Day. The regular hours of operation will be posted each season. Additional weekends before and after the season may be designated.

- (a) The pool is officially closed at any time the lifeguard is not on duty.
- (b) The pool may be closed temporarily for maintenance or repairs or for any other reasons(s) regarding health and safety at the discretion of the Clubhouse and Social Committee, the Association Manager, or the lifeguard.
- (c) The pool may be rented by unit owners for private parties during periods of nonscheduled use. Tenants cannot directly rent the pool, but they can request their unit owner to rent on their behalf. The unit owner accepts full responsibility for the conduct of the tenant and the tenant's guests when the unit owner rents the pool on behalf of the tenant. Lifeguards are required as a part of the pool rental (see 4.1 (g)).
- (d) The exercise area, social room and racquetball court are not available for private pool parties and are not included in the pool rental.
- (e) The Chester Room is not included in the pool rental, but can be rented under a separate contract. Contact the Association Manager for details and procedures.
- (f) Fees for pool use include a non-refundable cleanup fee and a deposit, which is refundable in whole or part, depending on the condition of the pool and the pool area after use.
- (g) There is an additional fee for the lifeguard(s) that must be paid at the time of the contract signing. Contact the Association Manager for details and fees.
- (h) All pool parties must be terminated by 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 1:00 a.m. on Friday and Saturday nights.

The Board reserves the right to refuse to rent to unit owners and/or their tenants under the following conditions

1. Unit owners who are not current on all assessments
2. Unit owners with pending unresolved violations
3. Unit owners and/or their tenants whose past rental history indicates a lack of responsibility in caring for the swimming pool facility
4. For any other reason the Board of Directors determines or justifies refusing to rent the pool so long as such refusal is consistent with federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, and regulations

Any refusal to rent the pool shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth Section 1.3 above

#### 4.1.1. Admission to Pool

The pool is for the exclusive use of unit owners and tenants of unit owners of Queen's Landing who are in good standing and their invited guests. See Section 4.4(e) of the Declaration. Invited guests must be accompanied by the Unit Owner or the tenant of the unit owner, except for out-of-town "House Guests" temporarily residing with the unit owner or tenant of the unit owner. Only unit owners and tenants of unit owners whose dues, fees and assessments are paid in full may use the pool. Unit owners who rent their unit(s) must choose to assign their pool pass privileges to the tenant(s) residing in their unit or retain the pool pass privilege for their own use. This is to ensure that usage does not exceed design limits.

- (a) Children under the age of 16 must be accompanied by a unit owner or tenant of the unit owner over 18 years of age at all times.
- (b) Pool passes are issued each year before the start of the pool season to all unit owners or tenants of unit owners who meet the following criteria:

Unit Owners, including those who rent their units:

- 1. All fees and assessments are up to date and paid in full.
- 2. All motor vehicles are properly registered with Queen's Landing (requires a Queen's Landing parking sticker number).
- 3. There are no unresolved violations.

Tenants: In addition to the criteria above for the unit owner;

- 1. The \$100 Rental Registration Fee must be paid in full and a current Lease, the Queen's Landing Addendum to Lease, and all required attachments (*e.g.*, proof of insurance) must be on file in the office.
- (c) In the event that a Unit Owner, or his/her Tenant, do not comply, or fall out of compliance, with the aforementioned criteria, their right to use the pool shall be forfeited after notice in accordance with Section 1.3 above.
- (d) Anyone (Unit Owner or Tenant) who is unable to obtain a pool pass because they do not meet the aforementioned criteria may not attempt to circumvent this rule by claiming to be an 'invited guest' of an individual in good standing.
- (e) A pass will be issued for each resident of the unit and two guest passes will be issued for each unit that meets the above requirements and are good for the entire pool season as long as the above requirements are maintained.
- (f) Any additional guest passes, including house guests, will be charged a \$1.00 fee on weekdays payable to the Association Manager and \$3.00 fee on weekends & holidays and is payable to the lifeguard.
- (g) The maximum number of additional guests allowed during normal pool operation hours without at least 2 days prior notification to both the Association Manager and lifeguard is 5.

- (h) Any individual(s) not permitted to access the pool under this section, or that attempts to use the pool outside of its authorized operating hours, shall be considered trespassing and any unit owner or the Association Manager may report this to the Sheriff's office.

#### **4.1.2. Pool Rules**

When on duty, the lifeguard has full authority for the supervision of the pool and the pool area and is charged with responsibility of enforcing the following pool rules:

- (a) Parents are responsible for the safety and conduct of their children at all times.
- (b) Lifeguards DO NOT function as babysitters for children in the pool or in the pool area.
- (c) Children who are not toilet-trained **MUST** wear pool-approved diapers.
- (d) All swimmers should shower before they enter the pool.
- (e) The lifeguard shall clear the pool of swimmers less than 18 years of age for up to 15 minutes each hour to provide an adult swimming period.
- (f) Appropriate swim suits are required. Shorts, cut-offs, and thong bathing suits are not permitted.
- (g) No glass containers of any type are permitted in the pool area.
- (h) Food and drinks are not permitted in the pool; but food and drinks are allowed in the pool area.
- (i) Running and rough play within the pool area is not permitted.
- (j) The use of inner tubes, rafts, floats, or other play equipment is not permitted in the pool except as authorized by the lifeguard.
- (k) Climbing or sitting on the pool fence is not permitted.
- (l) Pets other than documented service dogs are not permitted in the pool area.
- (m) Personal property may not be left unattended or stored in the pool area. Queen's Landing Counsel of Unit Owners is not responsible for personal property in the pool area.
- (n) Trash, recycling and garbage must be placed in the containers provided.
- (o) There is no smoking in the pool area.

#### **4.2. Tennis Courts**

The tennis courts are for the exclusive use of Queen's Landing unit owners, tenants, and their invited guests. Unit owners and unit owners with tenants must be current in all dues, fees and assessments to use the tennis courts.

- (a) Contact the Association Manager for the combination of the entrance gate to the tennis courts.
- (b) The courts are to be used for tennis, pickleball, and other approved events **ONLY**.
- (c) Proper tennis shoes are required on the tennis courts so as to not damage the court's surface.
- (d) Observe a one (1) hour time limit when playing if others are waiting for the court.
- (e) Children under the age of 18 must be accompanied by a unit owner or tenant over 18 years of age when using the courts..
- (f) NO food or drink – other than water – is permitted within the enclosed court area.
- (g) As a courtesy to others, leave the court free of trash when play is complete.
- (h) Release the tension from the net when play is completed.
- (i) Lock the gate to the tennis court when finished.

The Board reserves the right to refuse access to the tennis courts by unit owners and/or their tenants under the following conditions

1. Unit owners who are not current on all assessments
2. Unit owners with pending unresolved violations
3. Unit owners and/or their tenants whose past rental history indicates a lack of responsibility in caring for the swimming pool facility
4. For any other reason the Board of Directors determines or justifies refusing to rent the pool so long as such refusal is consistent with federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, and regulations

Any refusal of access shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth Section 1.3 above

### **4.3. Small boat, canoe and kayak racks**

The Association provides two kayak storage locations, the first located around the pool bulkhead and the second near Macum Creek behind Building 52. Both locations are for the exclusive use of Queen's Landing unit owners and tenants. The community also provides two put-in locations, one at the end of Queen Anne Way at Macum Creek and the other at the small boat launch next to the Kent Island Volunteer Rescue Boat. The use of these put-in locations is highly recommended for the safety of all concerned. Kayaks may be stored on patios and back porches, but not in violation of Sections 2.4(a) and (b) of the Queen's Landing Rules and Regulations. The following rules apply to the use of the Association's kayak storage facilities:

- a) Unit owners and unit owners with tenants must be current in all dues, fees and assessments to use the kayak racks.



- b) Kayak racks are for the storage of small boats that includes canoes, kayaks, and dinghies not to exceed 16 feet.
- c) All small boats shall be registered at the office, at which time a sticker will be provided which shall be applied to a visible exterior location on the boat.
- d) Kayak rack space is reserved on a space-available basis at \$30 per calendar year.
- e) Boats should be stored in an inverted position to avoid collecting rain and secured to the kayak rack with a cable lock.
- f) Boats on racks that are not registered and without visible stickers will be removed and sold at auction in accordance with state and local laws if not claimed after a two (2) week period following email notice from the Association Manager.

## **SECTION 5. Leasing of Units**

### **5.1. Addendum to Lease**

As it may pertain to Unit Leasing policy, the Unit Owner is defined as an absentee Landlord who executes a signed lease agreement with a new Tenant of his or her unit.

- (a) All leases must be in writing and comply with all applicable federal, state and county laws.
- (b) Every Unit Owner who leases a Unit at Queen's Landing shall execute an Addendum to Lease for any lease or the renewal/extension of a current lease and provide a copy of the same to the Association's Association Manager.
- (c) All Unit Owners shall provide an Addendum to Lease to any real estate agent, Management Company or other entity assisting in the rental of a Unit.
- (d) A copy of each fully executed lease, together with the Addendum to Lease, by the lessor(s) and lessee(s) shall be provided to the Association Manager, within Ten (10) days of execution of the lease and addendum.
- (e) No Unit shall be rented or leased for transient or hotel purposes or in any event for an initial period of less than three (3) months as provided by Section 5.8(a)(6) of the Queen's Landing By-Laws.
- (f) The Tenant agrees to promptly report to the Landlord, or in an emergency the Association Manager, any defect or need for repairs for which the Association is responsible.
- (g) A person who resides with the Unit Owner is considered a housemate of that unit and is not under the scope of the Unit Leasing policy.
- (h) The Unit Owner will notify the Association Manager when a new resident moves into the rented unit within 10 days of the new resident moving into the rented unit.
- (i) A real estate management company or individual acting on behalf of the Unit Owner must be licensed and insured.

#### **5.1.1. Tenant Insurance**

Tenants shall be responsible for obtaining and maintaining a "Renters Insurance" policy which provides both property damage and liability coverage for not less than \$100,000.00 during the term of the lease. Tenant shall provide Landlord and the Association with a certificate of insurance evidencing compliance with this section.

### **5.2. Unit Owner's Responsibilities**

Unit Owners shall provide to his or her tenants at the time the Lease is signed with copies of the following:

- (a) The By-Laws of Queen's Landing Association

(b) The Rules and Regulations of Queen's Landing

These documents are also available on the Tidewater Portal and Queen's Landing Web Site.

Prior to unit occupancy, the Unit Owner will provide the Association's Association Manager with a set of keys to the unit for access in the case of emergency.

Unit owners must provide the Association Manager with an email address of their tenant(s) so that the tenants receive email notifications from The Association Manager or the QLCUO. If the tenant(s) do not have email, then Unit Owners must provide The Association Manager alternative means of communicating with the tenant(s).

### **5.3. Tenant's Responsibilities**

- (a) Tenants, occupants, and guests of the unit shall agree to be bound by the governing documents of the Condominium, including the Rules and Regulations of Queen's Landing. Failure to comply with the governing documents will be considered a default under the Lease.
- (b) Tenants shall control the conduct of his/her family, guests, invitees, and pets to assure compliance with the governing documents of the Condominium.
- (c) Tenants shall provide the Unit Owner and the Association proof of Renters Insurance. Failure by the tenant to obtain or maintain Renter's Insurance will be deemed a material breach of the Addendum of Lease.
- (d) Tenant shall keep the premises in a good and clean condition and promptly report any maintenance or safety discrepancies to the Association which are the responsibility of the Association as defined by the governing documents.
- (e) Tenants must provide The Association Manager with an email address. If the tenant(s) do not have email, tenants must provide The Association Manager with an alternative means of communication.

### **5.4. New Tenant Unit Registration**

A Unit Owner shall register new tenants and occupants by submitting the following documents to the Association's Association Manager within ten (10) days of the starting date of the term of the Lease:

- (a) A completed and signed Rental Unit Registration Form .
- (b) A signed copy of the Lease.
- (c) A signed copy of the Association's Lease Addendum which can be obtained at the Tidewater Portal, the Queens Landing Website, or the Queen's Landing Office.
- (d) Proof of Renters Insurance

- (e) Upon the execution of a completed and signed Addendum to Lease, payment in the amount of One Hundred and no/100 dollars (\$100.00) for the Rental Unit Registration Fee shall be made by check to the Association Manager.
- (f) Signed document showing receipt of the Rules & Regulations; to be signed by both the Unit Owner and Tenant.

### **5.5. Rental Unit Registration Fee**

- (a) This fee shall be independent of, and shall have no effect upon, any other required fees. This fee is intended to compensate the Association for the administrative costs associated with the registration. This fee shall be reviewed annually by the Board of Directors and adjusted as necessary.
- (b) Rental unit registration payment not received within ten (10) days of the execution of a completed and signed Addendum to Lease shall be considered late and subject to a late charge and collection procedures contained in the Queen's Landing Governing Documents.

### **5.6 Occupancy Limits**

Occupancy in rental units is limited to 2 persons per bedroom.

### **5.7 Rental Payments When the Unit Owner Is Delinquent**

In the event the Unit Owner is delinquent in paying any sum assessed against the unit, then all proceeds from the lease shall be paid to the Association and applied towards the delinquent amount. The Tenant and Unit Owner or the Unit Owner's agent, if applicable, will be given notice in writing by the Association's management company with instructions as to how and where to send the Tenant's rental payments until such time the Unit Owner Landlord's account is current. The Association's Management company will instruct the Tenant when to resume paying his/her rent to the Unit Owner Landlord or the Unit Owner's agent.

## SECTION 6. Rules and Regulations Short List

- ACR's are required for any inside or outside alteration to a unit, enhanced gardens, satellite TV dish, and more. Rules 2.1 – 2.3, 2.10 & 2.11.
- Stucco penetration in unprotected areas is prohibited. See Rule 2.12(a).
- Trash must be placed near the curb **AFTER** sunset the evening prior to pick-up. See Rule 2.9(a).
- Grills and flammable material shall not be used on any balcony or under any overhang. Grills must be 15 feet from buildings when lit. See Rule 2.5.
- Pets must be registered with the Office. All pet waste must be picked-up and properly disposed of. See Rule 2.7.
- Multi-car families, visitors, and guests are urged to use overflow parking areas. See Rule 2.8.1.
- Vehicles may not display commercial signage of any type. See Rule 2.8(f).
- Personal vehicles must be registered with the Association Manager and display Queen's Landing sticker. See Rule 2.8(a).
- The Association Manager must be notified prior to parking large vehicles, trailers, campers, RV's, boats, or jet skis in the Clubhouse lot. Rule 2.8(c)
- Motorcycle and Motorcycle Garage Owners must comply with Rule 2.8(i).
- Except as provided in Rule 2.8.1.(e), there is no reserved parking on Queen's Landing. See Rule 2.8.1
- Vehicles with removable trailer hitches must remove there hitches for overnight parking as a safety issue for persons walking at night.
- Articles such as rugs, towels, clothing etc., shall not be hung from doors, windows, or balconies. See Rule 2.3(b).
- Patios, porches and decks shall be kept orderly and not detract from community appearance. See Rule 2.3(a).
- Shades and window coverings must neutral color, white, off-white, or cream colored. See Rule 2.2(b).
- Clubhouse hours are from 5:00 am until 11:00 pm. See Rule 3.1.
- The pool is officially opened **ONLY** when a lifeguard is on duty. See Rule 4.1(a).